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Aarti Industries 

All round beat 

Aarti Industries (ARTO IN) reported a strong 3QFY26, with a significant beat across 
all key metrics. Consolidated revenue at Rs 23.2bn rose 26%/10% YoY/QoQ (13% 
above our estimate of Rs 21bn), driven by robust volumes in MMA and a record 
export share of ~65%. EBITDA rose 36%/10% YoY/QoQ to Rs 3.2bn, with margins 
expanding 104bps YoY to 13.8% (est. 13.5%) on higher capacity utilization and 
favorable gasoline-naphtha deltas. APAT surged to Rs 1.3bn (+189% YoY) due to 
enhanced operating leverage. We have rolled forward our valuation to FY28E to 
reflect a structural inflection point in the company’s earnings profile, characterized 
by the peaking of the Zone-4 capex cycle and significant export tailwinds from the 
India-US and India-EU trade deals. We upgrade rating to BUY (from HOLD earlier), 
and revise our target price to Rs 511 (from Rs 449). This is based on an unchanged 
22x P/E multiple applied to FY28E EPS. We feel valuation are prudent given the 
projected 36.5% EPS CAGR over FY25-FY28E, the rationalization of global pricing 
following China’s “anti-involution” shift, and the transition toward high-value 
advanced materials. We await further clarity on sustained tariff benefits 
and demand stability in discretionary segments before adopting a more 
constructive rating. 

Key takeaways: 1) Volume and growth: 3Q revenue rose 26%/10% YoY/QoQ, led by 
a record export share of ~65% and robust MMA/PDCB volumes. Agrochemicals and 
pharma remained stable; PDCB saw an uptick from EV-led PPS growth, while the PDA 
chain remained muted due to US market dependency. 2) Pricing and margins: 
EBITDA increase was driven by operating leverage at higher utilization. Margins are 
poised for structural recovery as China’s “anti-involution” policy and export rebate 
removals (e.g., NCB chain) rationalize global pricing. 3) Strategic initiatives: Pivoting 
toward high-value advanced materials and application-led solutions. Implementing 
AI/digital tools for manufacturing optimization to maintain a sharp global cost edge. 
Recently concluded India-US and India-EU trade deals provide significant export 
tailwinds. 4) Capex and growth: FY26 capex guidance was revised to ~Rs 11bn (vs. 
~Rs 10bn) to fast-track MMA (scaling to 360 KT by 4QFY26) and DCB/PEDA projects. 
Zone-4 commissioning is on track for CY26; Superform JV begins in 1QFY27. 
5) Financial outlook: Reaffirmed mid-term FY28 targets with FY27 capex expected to 
be significantly lower as major projects conclude. 

Key risks: 1) Slower demand recovery in discretionary products, 2) lower value-
added product (VAP) offtake, 3) volatility in the energy business, 4) competition and 
pricing pressure, and 5) execution risk related to capacity expansion and new 
product development.  
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Sector: Chemical Rating: BUY 

CMP: Rs 430 Target Price: Rs 511 

Stock Info  

Sensex/ Nifty 83,855/ 25,765 

Bloomberg ARTO IN 

Equity shares (mn) 363 

52-wk High/Low 495/338 

Face value Rs 5 

M-Cap  Rs 131bn/ USD 1.4bn 

Financial Snapshot (Rs mn) 
Y/E Mar FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Gross sales 84,084 100,900 110,990 

EBITDA 11,353 15,675 18,330 

PAT (adj.) 3,426 6,242 8,418 

EPS (adj.) (Rs) 9.4 17.2 23.2 

PE (x) 45.5 25.0 18.5 

P/B (x) 2.7 2.5 2.2 

EV/EBITDA (x) 17.2 12.3 10.0 

RoE (%) 6.0 10.3 12.6 

RoCE (%) 6.4 9.7 11.6 

D/E (x) 0.71 0.63 0.51 

OPM (%) 13.5 15.5 16.5 

Dividend per share (Rs) 1.9 3.4 4.6 

Dividend payout (%) 20 20 20 

Shareholding pattern (%) 
 Dec’25 Sep’25 Jun’25 

Promoter 42.1 42.2 42.2 

–Pledged 3.5 3.5 3.5 

FII 6.7 6.4 6.4 

DII 18.2 18.2 20.4 

Others 32.9 33.2 30.9 

Stock Performance (1-year) 
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Key takeaways from the concall 

Management's Strategic Commentary & Opening Remarks 

• Macro-Tailwinds: Management highlighted three structural shifts favoring India: 
the India-EU Free Trade Agreement (FTA), the China "anti-involution" strategy 
aimed at curbing excess capacity/dumping, and the recently announced India-US 
trade deal. 

• Segment performance: The energy business (MMA) remains the primary growth 
engine with robust volumes. Agrochemicals and pharmaceuticals saw stable 
volumes, though pricing remains pressured by Chinese imports. 

• Operational excellence: The company is deploying AI and digital transformation 
tools across manufacturing plants to optimize process control and reduce energy 
consumption. 

• Expansion and capex: Zone-4 is positioning as a “transformational growth 
platform,” with phased commissioning expected in 2026 using in-house 
technology. Total FY26 Capex is estimated at Rs 11bn. 

• The impact of US tariffs and trade deals: MMA faced full tariff applicability in 3Q 
yet recorded strong volumes. PDCB accounts for 15-20% of US exports, while 
MMA contributes 50-60%. The India-US trade deal, which reduces tariffs 
significantly (from 50%+ to ~18%+), is expected to drive better realizations and 
volume recovery for products like PDA. 

• MMA: Strategic growth and market leadership: Management expects MMA to 
settle at 30-40% of the total portfolio over the next 2-3 years, a level they 
consider sustainable. The focus is now shifting toward value chain integration—
both backward and forward—to stabilize margins rather than just chasing 
volume. 

• China’s “Anti-Involution” Strategy: The removal of export batch subsidies in 
China (notably in the NCB chain) led to an immediate 7-10% price increase in 
global markets. This transition serves as a catalyst for sustainable margin recovery 
for quality-focused players like ARTO. 

• Zone-4 and future capex discipline: Total capex for Zone-4 is estimated at Rs 16–
18bn, with the bulk deployed by the end of FY26. While some units like calcium 
chloride will ramp up quickly, specialty blocks requiring customer qualification will 
see meaningful utilization over a two-year window. FY27 capex is expected to be 
significantly lower. 

• New growth frontiers: JVs and FTAs: The Superform JV (paints/coatings) and the 
RE JV are both on track for commissioning in early FY27. The EU FTA is viewed as a 
long-term positive that will facilitate strategic partnerships and asset-building in 
India to serve the European market. 
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Change in estimates 

We have moderated our profitability expectations for FY26E and FY27E to account 
for near-term operational headwinds, resulting in an EPS cut of 4.3% and 11.8% 
respectively. While revenue forecasts remain unchanged, reflecting steady demand, 
we have tightened our EBITDA margin assumptions by 99bps for FY26E and 150bps 
for FY27E. This adjustment stems from a more conservative view on cost structures 
and execution timelines before an anticipated margin expansion to 17.8% in FY28E. 
Despite the downward revision in near-term earnings, we have raised our Target 
Price to Rs 511 (previously Rs 449). This 31% increase reflects the introduction of 
FY28E projections into our valuation framework. We maintain our cautious stance in 
the immediate term while acknowledging the long-term growth trajectory. 

Exhibit 1: Change in estimates 

(Rs mn) 
Old estimates New estimates Change (%) 

FY26E FY27E FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net sales 84,084 100,900 84,084 100,900 110,990 - - NA 

EBITDA 12,189 17,184 11,353 15,675 18,330 (6.9) (8.8) NA 

EBITDA margin (%) 14.5 17.0 13.5 15.5 16.5 (99)bps (150)bps NA 

Adjusted PAT 3,579 7,074 3,426 6,242 8,418 (4.3) (11.8) NA 

EPS (Rs) 9.9 19.5 9.4 17.2 23.2 (4.3) (11.8) NA 

Target price  449   511   14 

Source: Company, Systematix Research 
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Exhibit 2: Quarterly financial statement  

(Rs mn) 3QFY26 3QFY25 YoY (%) 2QFY26 QoQ (%) 9MFY26 9MFY25 YoY (%) 

Net sales 23,180 18,430 25.8 21,000 10.4 60,930 53,220 14.5 

Raw material cost 15,310 12,290 24.6 13,750 11.3 40,280 34,030 18.4 

Employee cost 1,060 1,050 1.0 1,050 1.0 3,200 3,300 (3.0) 

Other expenses 3,600 2,730 31.9 3,290 9.4 9,220 8,510 8.3 

Operating expenses 19,970 16,070 24.3 18,090 10.4 52,700 45,840 15.0 

% of sales 86 87 (104)bps 86 1bps 86 86 36bps 

EBITDA 3,210 2,360 36.0 2,910 10.3 8,230 7,380 11.5 

EBITDA margins (%) 13.8 12.8 104bps 13.9 (1)bps 13.5 13.9 (36)bps 

Other income 20 10 100.0 - NA 60 120 (50.0) 

Finance cost 690 850 (18.8) 1,000 (31.0) 2,290 2,110 8.5 

Depreciation 1,210 1,110 9.0 1,200 0.8 3,550 3,210 10.6 

PBT 1,330 410 224.4 710 87.3 2,450 2,180 12.4 

Tax (150) (50)  (130)  (300) (150)  

Effective tax rate (%) (11) (12)  (18)  (12) (7)  

Reported PAT 1,330 460 189.1 1,060 25.5 2,820 2,350 20.0 

NPM (%) 6 2 324bps 5 69bps 5 4 21bps 

No. of equity shares 363 363  363  363 363  

Adj. EPS (Rs) 3.7 1.3 189.1 2.9 25.5 7.8 6.5 20.0 

Source: Company, Systematix Research 

Exhibit 3: Key ratios 

(% of revenues) 3QFY26 3QFY25 YoY (%) 2QFY26 QoQ (%) 9MFY26 9MFY26 YoY (%) 

Raw material cost 66 67 (64)bps 65 57bps 66 64 217bps 

Staff costs 5 6 (112)bps 5 (43)bps 5 6 (95)bps 

Other expenses 16 15 72bps 16 (14)bps 15 16 (86)bps 

Effective tax rate (11) (12) NA (18) NA (12) (7) NA 

Gross margin 34.0 33.3 64bps 34.5 (57)bps 33.9 36.1 (217)bps 

OPM 13.8 12.8 104bps 13.9 (1)bps 13.5 13.9 (36)bps 

NPM 5.7 2.5 324bps 5.0 69bps 4.6 4.4 21bps 

Source: Company, Systematix Research 
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FINANCIALS 

Profit & Loss Statement 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY23 FY24 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net revenues  63,720   72,710   84,084   100,900   110,990  

Revenue growth (%)  (3.7)  14.1   15.6   20.0   10.0  

 - Op. expenses  53,960   62,700   72,731   85,226   92,660  

EBITDA (Excl. OI)  9,760   10,010   11,353   15,675   18,330  

EBITDA margins (%)  15.3   13.8   13.5   15.5   16.5  

 - Interest expenses  2,110   2,750   2,917   2,923   2,707  

 - Depreciation  3,780   4,340   5,258   5,917   6,381  

 + Other income  80   140   84   101   111  

 - Tax  (210)  (250)  (163)  694   935  

Effective tax rate (%)  (5)  (8)  (5)  10   10  

Reported PAT  4,160   3,310   3,426   6,242   8,418  

+/- Extraordinary items  -     -     -     -     -    

+/- Minority interest  -     -     -     -     -    

Adjusted PAT  4,160   3,310   3,426   6,242   8,418  

EPS (Rs/share)  11.5   9.1   9.4   17.2   23.2                                                

Source: Company, Systematix Research 

Balance Sheet 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Share capital   1,810   1,810   1,813   1,813   1,813  

Reserves & Surplus  51,090   54,240   56,470   61,463   68,197  

Networth  52,900   56,050   58,282   63,275   70,009  

Minority interest  10   -     -     -     -    

Total debt   36,810   38,766   41,434   39,772   35,425  

Def. tax liab. (net)  -     -     -     -     -    

Capital employed   89,720   94,816   99,716   103,047   105,434  

Net fixed assets   68,790   78,300   81,250   81,333   75,952  

Investments   130   480   480   480   480  

Net working capital   15,640   13,086   15,843   19,011   20,913  

Cash and bank balance  5,160   2,950   2,143   2,223   8,090  

Capital deployed   89,720   94,816   99,716   103,047   105,434  

Net debt  31,650   35,816   39,291   37,549   27,335  

WC (days)  74   50   50   50   50  

DE (x)  0.70   0.69   0.71   0.63   0.51                                                 

Source: Company, Systematix Research 

Cash Flow 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

PAT  4,160   3,310   3,426   6,242   8,418 

+  Non cash items   3,780   4,340   5,258   5,917   6,381 

Cash profit  7,940   7,650   8,683   12,159   14,799 

- Incr/(Decr) in WC  (3,083)  (2,554)  2,757   3,169   1,901 

Operating cash flow  11,023   10,204   5,926   8,990   12,897 

-  Capex  13,010   13,850   8,208   6,000   1,000 

Free cash flow  (1,988)  (3,646)  (2,282)  2,990   11,897 

-  Dividend  540   662   685   1,248   1,684 

+ Equity raised  (3)   -     3   -     - 

+ Debt raised  5,570   1,956   2,668   (1,662)  (4,347) 

-  Investments  (40)   350   -     -     - 

-  Misc. items  (80)  (492)  511   -     - 

Net cash flow  3,160   (2,210)  (807)  80   5,867 

+  Opening cash  2,000   5,160   2,950   2,143   2,223 

Closing cash  5,160   2,950   2,143   2,223   8,090 

Source: Company, Systematix Research 

Ratios 

YE: Mar  FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

P/E (x)  37.4   47.1   45.5   25.0   18.5  

P/BV (x)  2.9   2.8   2.7   2.5   2.2  

EV/EBITDA (x)  19.2   19.1   17.2   12.3   10.0  

RoE (%)  8.1   6.1   6.0   10.3   12.6  

RoCE (%)  7.1   6.3   6.4   9.7   11.6  

Fixed asset turnover (x)  0.9   0.9   0.9   1.0   1.0  

DPS (Rs)  1.5   1.8   1.9   3.4   4.6  

Dividend (%)  30   37   38   69   93  

Dividend yield (%)  0.3   0.4   0.4   0.8   1.1  

Dividend payout (%)  13   20   20   20   20  

Debtor days  49   39   39   39   39  

Creditor days  41   62   62   62   62  

Inventory days  66   73   73   73   73  

Revenue growth (%)  (4)  14   16   20   10  

EBITDA growth (%)  (10)  3   13   38   17  

PAT growth (%)  (24)  (20)  3   82   35                               

Source: Company, Systematix Research 
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DISCLOSURES/APPENDIX 

I. ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

I, Pratik Tholiya, Pratik Oza; hereby certify that (1) views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my/our personal views about any or all of the subject securities or issuers 
referred to in this research report, (2) no part of my/our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in this research 
report by Systematix Shares and Stocks (India) Limited (SSSIL) or its group/associate companies, (3) reasonable care is taken to achieve and maintain independence and objectivity in 
making any recommendations. 

Disclosure of Interest Statement Update 

Analyst holding in the stock No 

Served as an officer, director or employee No 

 
II. ISSUER SPECIFIC REGULATORY DISCLOSURES, unless specifically mentioned in point no. 9 below: 

1. The research analyst(s), SSSIL, associates or relatives do not have any financial interest in the company(ies) covered in this report. 

2.  The research analyst(s), SSSIL, associates or relatives collectively do not hold more than 1% of the securities of the company(ies) covered in this report as of the end of the 
month immediately preceding the distribution of the research report. 

3. The research analyst(s), SSSIL, associates or relatives did not have any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this research report. 

4.  The research analyst, SSSIL and its associates have not received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services or any other products or 
services from the company(ies) covered in this report in the past twelve months. 

5.  The research analyst, SSSIL or its associates have not managed or co-managed a private or public offering of securities for the company(ies) covered in this report in the previous 
twelve months. 

6.  SSSIL or its associates have not received compensation or other benefits from the company(ies) covered in this report or from any third party in connection with this research 
report. 

7.  The research analyst has not served as an officer, director or employee of the company(ies) covered in this research report. 

8. The research analyst and SSSIL have not been engaged in market making activity for the company(ies) covered in this research report. 

9.  Details of SSSIL, research analyst and its associates pertaining to the companies covered in this research report: 

Sr. 
No. 

Particulars 
Yes / 
No. 

1 Whether compensation was received from the company(ies) covered in the research report in the past 12 months for investment banking transaction by SSSIL. No 
2 Whether research analyst, SSSIL or its associates and relatives collectively hold more than 1% of the company(ies) covered in the research report. No 
3 Whether compensation has been received by SSSIL or its associates from the company(ies) covered in the research report.  No 

4 
Whether SSSIL or its affiliates have managed or co-managed a private or public offering of securities for the company(ies) covered in the research report in the 
previous twelve months. 

No 

5 
Whether research analyst, SSSIL or associates have received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services or any other 
products or services from the company(ies) covered in the research report in the last twelve months. 

No 

 
10. There is no material disciplinary action taken by any regulatory authority that impacts the equity research analysis activities. 

STOCK RATINGS 

BUY (B): The stock's total return is expected to exceed 15% over the next 12 months. 
HOLD (H): The stock's total return is expected to be within -15% to +15% over the next 12 months. 
SELL (S): The stock's total return is expected to give negative returns of more than 15% over the next 12 months. 
NOT RATED (NR): The analyst has no recommendation on the stock under review. 
 

INDUSTRY VIEWS 

ATTRACTIVE (AT): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to be attractive over the next 12-18 months. 
NEUTRAL (NL): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to neither improve nor deteriorate over the next 12-18 months. 
CAUTIOUS (CS): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to deteriorate over the next 12-18 months. 

III. DISCLAIMER 

The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at based on the information obtained in good faith from sources believed to be reliable. Such information 
has not been independently verified and no guaranty, representation of warranty, express or implied, is made as to its accuracy completeness or correctness.  

This document is for information purposes only. This report is based on information that we consider reliable; we do not represent that it is accurate or complete and one should exercise 
due caution while acting on it.  Description of any company(ies) or its/their securities mentioned herein are not complete and this document is not and should not be construed as an 
offer or solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any securities or other financial instruments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance, future returns are not guaranteed and 
a loss of original capital may occur. All opinions, projections and estimates constitute the judgment of the author as on the date of the report and these, plus any other information 
contained in the report, are subject to change without notice. Prices and availability of financial instruments are also subject to change without notice. This report is intended for 
distribution to institutional investors. 

This report is not directed to or intended for display, downloading, printing, reproducing or for distribution to or use by, any person or entity that is a citizen or resident or located in any 
locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, reproduction, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or what would subject to SSSIL or 
its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. If this report is inadvertently sent or has reached any individual in such country, especially USA, the same 
may be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. Neither this document nor any copy of it may be taken or transmitted into the United States (to U.S. persons), Canada, or 
Japan or distributed, directly or indirectly, in the United States or Canada or distributed or redistributed in Japan or to any resident thereof. Any unauthorized use, duplication, 
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redistribution or disclosure of this report including, but not limited to, redistribution by electronic mail, posting of the report on a website or page, and/or providing to a third party a link, 
is prohibited by law and will result in prosecution. The information contained in the report is intended solely for the recipient and may not be further distributed by the recipient to any 
third party.  

SSSIL generally prohibits its analysts, persons reporting to analysts, and members of their households from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any 
companies that the analysts cover. Additionally, SSSIL generally prohibits its analysts and persons reporting to analysts from serving as an officer, director, or advisory board member of 
any companies that they cover. Our salespeople, traders, and other professionals or affiliates may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that 
reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed herein. Our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the 
recommendations expressed herein. The views expressed in this research report reflect the personal views of the analyst(s) about the subject securities or issues and no part of the 
compensation of the research analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations and views expressed by research analyst(s) in this report. The 
compensation of the analyst who prepared this document is determined exclusively by SSSIL; however, compensation may relate to the revenues of the Systematix Group as a whole, of 
which investment banking, sales and trading are a part. Research analysts and sales persons of SSSIL may provide important inputs to its affiliated company(ies). 

Foreign currencies denominated securities, wherever mentioned, are subject to exchange rate fluctuations which could have an adverse effect on their value or price or the income 
derived from them. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the values of which are influenced by foreign currencies, effectively assume currency risk. SSSIL, its directors, analysts 
or employees do not take any responsibility, financial or otherwise, of the losses or the damages sustained due to the investments made or any action taken on the basis of this report 
including but not restricted to fluctuation in the prices of shares and bonds, changes in the currency rates, diminution in the NAVs, reduction in the dividend or income, etc. 

SSSIL and its affiliates, officers, directors, and employees subject to the information given in the disclosures may: (a) from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell, the 
securities thereof, of company (ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation (financial interest) 
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to the views expressed therein.  

SSSIL, its affiliates and any third party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information hereby expressly disclaim all warranties of originality, accuracy, completeness, 
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose with respect to any of this information. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall SSSIL, any of its affiliates or any third 
party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind. The company accepts no liability whatsoever for the actions of 
third parties. The report may provide the addresses of, or contain hyperlinks to, websites. Except to the extent to which the report refers to website material of the company, the 
company has not reviewed the linked site. Accessing such website or following such link through the report or the website of the company shall be at your own risk and the company 
shall have no liability arising out of, or in connection with, any such referenced website.  

SSSIL will not be liable for any delay or any other interruption which may occur in presenting the data due to any technical glitch to present the data. In no event shall SSSIL be liable for 
any damages, including without limitation, direct or indirect, special, incidental, or consequential damages, losses or expenses arising in connection with the data presented by SSSIL 
through this presentation. 

SSSIL or any of its other group companies or associates will not be responsible for any decisions taken on the basis of this report. Investors are advised to consult their investment 
and tax consultants before taking any investment decisions based on this report. 
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